
~ C C R Q V L @  
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER JuL 1 4  2010 ,j NO. 10-177  

DATE J u l y  14,  2010 C.D. Various 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
NO. 3216 WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. FOR ECONOMIC 
CONSULTING SERVICES TO EXTEND THE TERM AND INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT 

R. Adams *F.  Mok 3.". 
H. Fujita K. Regan 
S. Huntley M. Shull 
V. Israel 

Approved Disapproved Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

1 .  Approve a proposed Supplemental Agreement to Personal Services Contract No. 3216, 
substantially in the form on file in the Board Office, between the City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., formerly 
known as Economic Research Associates, to extend the term of the contract fiom 36 
months to 48 months and increase the contract amount fiom $99,000 to $150,000, subject 
to approval of the Mayor and of the City Attorney as to form; 

2. Find, in accordance with Charter Section 1022, that the Department does not have 
personnel available in its employ with sufficient expertise to provide these professional 
services and that it is more feasible to secure these services by contract; 

3. Find, in accordance with Charter Section 371 and Los Angeles Administrative Code 
Section 10.15(a)(2), that for the temporary continuation of professional services for the 
concessions program, a competitive bidding process is not practicable or advantageous; 

4. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit forthwith the proposed Supplemental Agreement 
to the Mayor in accordance with Executive Directive No. 3 and, concurrently to the City 
Attorney, for review and approval as to form; and, 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 10-177 

5. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the Supplemental Agreement, 
upon receipt of the necessary approvals. 

SUMMARY: 

On August 28,2006, the Department released a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for As-Needed 
Economic Consultants. On February 21, 2007, the Board awarded contracts for a term of three- 
years with three economic consultants (Board Report No. 07-46); including ERA. 

On May 17, 2007, the Department executed Personal Services Contract No. 3216, with 
Economic Research Associates (ERA), for a term of thirty-six months beginning May 17,2007, 
to provide as-needed economic consulting services in order to assist the Department with the 
management, planning, and development of concession operations, including Requests for 
Proposals. ERA was acquired by AECOM and is currently known as AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc., a California corporation (Consultant). 

As Contract No. 32 16 expired on May 16, 20 10, a supplement agreement to extend the term of 
the contract from 36 months to 48 months and increase the contract ceiling amount from $99,000 
to $1 50,000 is necessary to provide a variety of as-needed economic consulting services as the 
need arises. 

In accordance with Section 10.5(b)(2) of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC), Council 
approval is not required as annual payments will not exceed $130,466. 

Charter Section 1022 Finding 
Los Angeles City Charter Section 1022 prohibits contracting out work that could be done by City 
employees unless the Board determines it is more economical andlor feasible to contract out the 
service. 

On May 19, 2010, the Personnel Department completed a Charter Section 1022 review 
(Attached) and determined that although there are City classifications that can perform some of 
the work, the scope of work and time line does not allow for completion of the project with the 
current staff and that the limited duration would require the layoff of staff at the end of the 
project. It is therefore more feasible to secure these services through an independent contractor. 

Charter Section 371 Finding 
Los Angeles City Charter Section 371 requires that all contracts valued at over $25,000 require a 
competitive bid process. In accordance with Section 10.15(a)(2) of the LAAC, the requirement 
does not apply to contracts, as determined by the contracting authority, of a temporary and 
occasional character for which the contracting authority finds that competitive bidding is not 
practicable or advantageous. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 3 NO. 10-177  

Contract No. 32 16 was awarded based on an approved RFQ process and it is recommended that 
this supplemental agreement be approved until another RFQ process is initiated and completed 
and a multi-year agreement may be executed. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

Funding for this contract is currently provided in Fund 302, Department 89, Account 400K and 
Fund 302, Department 89, Account 070K. This supplemental agreement has no impact on the 
Department's General Fund. 

This report was prepared by Raymond Chang, Senior Management Analyst I, Finance Division, 
Administrative Resources Section, Service Contracts Group. 








